



Ref. Nr. 160.563



SNOW1800 Snowmachine

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS

V3.2

Hartelijk dank voor de aanschaf van onze Beamz sneeuwmachine.

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig door alvorens het apparaat in bedrijf te stellen.

Waarschuwing:

- Lees altijd eerst de gebruiksaanwijzing voordat u de machine gaat gebruiken.
- Bewaar de handleiding zodat elke gebruiker hem eerst kan doorlezen.
- Bewaar de verpakking zodat u, indien het apparaat defect is, dit in de originele verpakking kunt opsturen om beschadigingen te voorkomen.
- Apparaat alleen binnenhuis en in niet vochtige ruimtes gebruiken.
- Apparaat zodanig installeren dat er voldoende koeling mogelijk is.
- Indien het apparaat is uitgerust met een randaarde stekker dan moet het aangesloten worden op een randaarde stopcontact.
- Toestel niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen en of in direct zonlicht gebruiken.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen kleine objecten of vloeistof in het toestel kunnen binnendringen.
- Toestel alleen reinigen met een licht vochtige stofvrije doek, geen reinigingsmiddelen of oplosmiddelen gebruiken!
- Het toestel bevat buiten de in de gebruiksaanwijzing genoemde onderdelen geen onderdelen die door de gebruiker vervangen of gerepareerd kunnen worden.
- Indien het toestel defect is, moet dit hersteld worden door uw dealer.
- Tijdens de montage mag zich niemand onder de montageplaats bevinden.
- Voordat het apparaat in werking wordt gesteld altijd eerst een deskundige raadplegen.
- In het apparaat bevinden zich onder spanning staande onderdelen; open daarom NOOIT dit toestel.
- Voordat het apparaat gerepareerd of onderhouden wordt dient deze eerst losgekoppeld te worden van het net.
- Verwijder of plaats een stekker nooit met natte handen resp uit en in het stopcontact.
- Trek voor vervangen van de zekering de stekker uit het stopcontact.
- Indien zowel stekker en/of netsnoer als snoeringang in het apparaat beschadigd zijn dient dit door een vakman hersteld te worden.
- Indien het apparaat dermate beschadigd is dat inwendige (onder)delen zichtbaar zijn mag de stekker NOOIT in het stopcontact worden geplaatst én het apparaat NOOIT worden ingeschakeld . Neem in dit geval contact op met uw leverancier.
- Sluit het apparaat alléén aan op een 230Vac/50Hz geaard stopcontact , verbonden met een 10-16A meterkastgroep.
- Bij het verwijderen van de stekker uit het stopcontact nooit aan het netsnoer trekken.
- Om te voorkomen dat het apparaat naar beneden valt (bij ophanging), dient een veiligheidsophanging te worden aangebracht. Te denken valt aan een deugdelijke ketting, staalkabel o.i.d., dat onafhankelijk van de beugel moet worden bevestigd.
- De bijgeleverde beugel dient als hoofdophanging en móét worden gebruikt om het apparaat deugdelijk op te hangen.
- Om ongevallen in bedrijven te voorkomen móét rekening worden gehouden met de daarvoor geldende richtlijnen en moeten de veiligheidsaanwijzingen/waarschuwingen worden gevolgd.
- Het apparaat buiten bereik van kinderen houden.

Intro:

Deze uitstekend presterende 1800W sneeuwmachine zorgt voor een winters karakter tijdens elke party. De kunstmatige sneeuwvlokken dwarrelen meters ver weg en zorgen voor een gezellig sfeertje en een extra dimensie in b.v. een après-ski ambiance. De sneeuwmachine wordt geleverd met een afstandsbediening.

Veiligheid:

Sluit de sneeuwmachine altijd aan op een wandcontactdoos of verlengkabel voorzien van randaarde!

Het bijvullen van het vloeistofreservoir dient voorzichtig te geschieden. Neem eerst de netstekker uit het stopcontact! Draai daarna de dop van het reservoir en vul bij met behulp van een passende trechter.

Gebruik uitsluitend de originele Beamz sneeuwvloeistof. Deze vloeistof is milieuvriendelijk, tevens biologisch afbreekbaar en laat, bij juist gebruik, geen residu achter. (zie *Toebehooren*)

De openingen aan de bovenzijde van de kast moeten vrij blijven voor een goede ventilatie.

Plaats geen voorwerpen of vloeistoffen op de sneeuwmachine.

Installatie en gebruik:

Haal de machine uit de verpakking. Vul het vloeistofreservoir met behulp van een trechter. Steek daarna pas de stekker in het stopcontact. Door de drukschakelaar op de afstandsbediening in te drukken wordt de compressormotor ingeschakeld. De sneeuwmachine produceert direct een fraaie bundel kunstsneeuw tot wel een paar meter.

Opstelling:

Plaats de sneeuwmachine op een gemakkelijk bereikbare plaats in verband met het bijvullen. Het is ook mogelijk de machine op te hangen d.m.v. de meegeleverde beugel met stelschroeven.

Uitschakelen:

Schakel de sneeuwmachine altijd uit door de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen.

Level Niveauregelaar afstandsbediening

Sluit de afstandsbediening aan op de connector aan de achterzijde van de rookmachine.

Na de opwarmtijd zal de LED oplichten ten teken dat de machine klaar is voor gebruik. Gebruik de schakelaar om de rookmachine pomp aan/uit te schakelen, en gebruik de draaiknop om het uitgangsvolume van 0 ~ 100% aan te passen.

DMX Sluit machine rechtstreeks aan op een DMX controller of in een DMX lus met meerdere DMX effecten. De machine maakt gebruik van een 3-polige XLR connector voor DMX-verbinding. DMX startadres is niet instelbaar, staat vast ingesteld op adres 1.

Opmerking:

Het is noodzakelijk om een DMX lus altijd af te sluiten met een 120 OHM afsluitplug voor een juiste data transmissie.

KANAAL	WAARDE	FUNCTIE
1	0 – 100%	Sneeuw niveau
2	0 – 100%	Lucht hoeveelheid (Kanaal 1 moet aan zijn)

Timer afstandsbediening

Sluit de afstandsbediening aan op de connector aan de achterzijde van de rookmachine.

Na een zekere opwarmtijd, het apparaat is klaar voor gebruik, zal de LED op de afstandsbediening oplichten. Tijdens gebruik kan het gebeuren dat de machine stopt, in dit geval zal de LED uitgaan ten teken dat de machine aan het opwarmen is.

Timerfunctie: Druk de gele knop in en stel de interval, volume en duration regelaars in op het gewenste niveau.

Interval: tijd tussen de rookmomenten (10-200 seconds)

Volume: hoeveelheid rook (0-100%)

Duration: tijdsduur van het rookmoment

Continue functie: Druk de rode knop in en stel het volume in op het gewenste niveau. De machine zal nu 'continue' een hoeveelheid rook produceren. Het kan zijn dat de machine tussendoor moet opwarmen tijdens deze periode wordt er geen rook geproduceerd. Hoe vaak dit gebeurt is afhankelijk van de hoeveelheid rook.

Manual functie: Druk de groene knop in om gelijk 100% rook te produceren, deze knop heeft voorrang op alle voorgaande instellingen.

Technische gegevens:

Aansluitspanning:220-240VAC, 50Hz
Tankinhoud: 3.1liter
Afmetingen:470 x 255 x 270mm
Gewicht..... 7.3kg
Specificaties kunnen verandert worden zonder mededeling.

Toebehoren:

Sneeuwvloestof, hoge kwaliteit op waterbasis, speciaal voor de Beamz sneeuwmachine. Wordt onverdund gebruikt en garandeert een goede werking.

1 liter verpakking, bestelnummer 160.578

Voer zelf geen reparaties uit aan het apparaat; in élk geval vervalt de totale garantie. Ook mag het apparaat niet eigenmachtig worden gemodificeerd, ook in dit geval vervalt de totale garantie. Ook vervalt de garantie bij ongevallen en beschadigingen in élk vorm t.g.v. onoordeelkundig gebruik en het niet in acht nemen van de waarschuwingen in het algemeen en gestelde in deze gebruiksaanwijzing. Tevens aanvaardt Tronios BV geen enkele aansprakelijkheid in geval van persoonlijke ongelukken als gevolg van het niet naleven van veiligheidsinstructies en waarschuwingen. Dit geldt ook voor gevolgschade in wélke vorm dan ook.

**Afgedankte artikelen !!**

Raadpleeg eventueel www.nvmp.nl en/of www.vrom.nl_v.w.b het afdanken van elektronische apparaten in het kader van de WEEE-regeling. Vele artikelen kunnen worden gerecycled, gooi ze daarom niet bij het huisvuil maar lever ze in bij een gemeentelijk depot of uw dealer.



EN

Congratulations to the purchase of this Beamz snow machine. Please read this manual carefully prior to using the unit.

WARNING

- Read the instruction manual thoroughly prior to using the unit.
- Keep this manual for future reference.
- Keep the packaging so that the unit can be shipped in the original packaging in order to avoid damage.
- For indoor use only.
- Make sure that there is sufficient cooling in the mounting area.
- Never plug or unplug the unit with wet hands.
- If the plug and/or mains lead are damaged, they need to be repaired by a qualified technician.
- If the unit is damaged to an extent that you can see internal parts, do not plug the unit into a mains outlet.
- Keep away from heat and direct sunlight. Make sure that neither liquids, nor small objects can enter the unit through the ventilation holes.
- Only clean the unit with a damp, dust free cloth. Do not use cleaners or solvents!
- Do not use contact spray or cleaning agent to clean the switches and pot meters.
- Repairs have to be carried out by a qualified technician only.
- Only connect this unit to an earthed mains outlet of 230Vac/50Hz and 10-16A.
- Always unplug the unit during a thunderstorm or when it is not in use.
- When you unplug the unit from the mains always pull the plug, never the lead.
- The unit does not contain any user replaceable parts other than those specified in this manual.
- When you unplug the unit from the mains always pull the plug, never the lead.
- In order to prevent dropping of the unit, a safety fastening needs to be installed. This can be a solid chain, a steel cable, etc. which has to be fastened separately from the mounting bracket.
- The supplied bracket is the main fixing and must be used to solidly mount the light effect.
- In order to avoid accidents in public premises, the local legal requirements and safety regulations/warnings must be fulfilled.
- Keep out of the reach of children.

Intro: This high-performance 1800W snowmachine creates a winter nature during any party. The artificial snowflakes whirl meters away and provide a nice atmosphere and an extra dimension in e.g. an après-ski atmosphere. Supplied with remote control.

Safety Recommendations:

Always connect the snow machine to a wall outlet or an earthed mains lead!

Be careful when filling the tank. Unplug the unit from the mains first! Open the tank and fill it by means of a suitable funnel.

Only use Beamz snow fluid. This fluid is environmental friendly, biodegradable and, if properly used, leaves no residues (please see as stated below).

Do not obstruct the openings on top of the housing in order to ensure a proper cooling. Do not place any objects on the snow machine.

Installation and use:

Unpack the unit. Fill the tank via a funnel and plug the unit into a mains outlet. Switch the compressor motor on by pressing the button on the remote control. The snow machine produces immediately a nice flow of artificial snow at a distance of about 6m.

Location:

Place the snow machine at a location where it can be easily filled. The machine can also be hung via the supplied adjustable bracket.

Switching off:

Switch the unit off by unplugging it from the mains.

Remote Level Control

Connect the remote control to the connector on the back of the fogger. After warm-up, the LED will light up to indicate that the machine is ready for use. Use the switch to turn on / turn off the fog machine pump and use the dial to adjust the output volume from 0 ~ 100%.

DMX control (DIP)

Connect the device directly to a DMX controller or a DMX loop with multiple DMX effects. The machine has a 3-pin XLR connector for DMX connection.

Address not selectable, address is always 1.

Note:

It is necessary always lock a DMX loop with a 120 Ohm terminator for correct data transmission.

CHANNEL	VALUE	FUNCTION
1	0 – 100%	Snowlevel
2	0 – 100%	Airlevel (Ch1 must be on)

Timer remote control

Connect the remote control to the connector on the back of the fogger.

After some warm-up time, the device is ready for use, the LED will light up on the remote. During use, it may happen that the machine stops, in this case the LED will go out, indicating that the machine is warming up.

Timer function:

Press the yellow button and set the interval, duration and volume controls to the desired level.

Interval: time between the smoke moments (10-200 seconds)

Volume: amount of smoke (0-100%)

Duration: duration of the smoking time

Continuous function:

Press the red button and set the volume to the desired level. The machine will continuously produce an amount of smoke. It may be that the machine in between have to warm up, during this period no smoke is produced. How many times this is done depends on the amount of smoke.

Manual Mode:

Press the green button to produce 100% smoke immediately; this button overrides all previous settings.

Specification

Power supply 220-240VAC, 50Hz

Tank capacity 3.1 litres

Dimensions 470 x 255 x 270mm

Weight 7.3kg

Accessories

Snow fluid, high quality on water basis, specially designed for the Beamz snow machine. Is used undiluted and guarantees trouble-free operation. 1 litre pack, Ref no. 160.578 .

Do not attempt to make any repairs yourself. This would invalid your warranty. Do not make any changes to the unit. This would also invalid your warranty. The warranty is not applicable in case of accidents or damages caused by inappropriate use or disrespect of the warnings contained in this manual. Tronios BV cannot be held responsible for personal injuries caused by a disrespect of the safety recommendations and warnings. This is also applicable to all damages in whatever form.



Electric products must not be put into household waste. Please bring them to a recycling centre. Ask your local authorities or your dealer about the way to proceed.

DE

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf dieser Beamz Schneemaschine.
Bitte diese Anleitung sorgfältig vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme durchlesen.

Warnung

- Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig auf, so dass jeder Benutzer vor Inbetriebnahme des Geräts erst die Anleitung durchlesen kann.
- Originalverpackung für eventuellen späteren Transport aufbewahren.
- Nur für Innengebrauch in trockenen Räumen.
- Das Gerät so anbringen, dass für ausreichende Kühlung gesorgt ist.
- Im Gerät befinden sich spannungsführende Teile. NIEMALS das Gehäuse öffnen.
- Vor Reparatur- und Instandhaltungsarbeiten erst den Netzstecker abziehen.
- Stecker niemals mit nassen Händen anfassen.
- Sollten Stecker und/oder Netzschnur, sowie der Kabeleingang zum Gerät beschädigt sein, müssen diese durch einen Fachmann ersetzt werden.
- Wenn das Gerät sichtbar beschädigt ist, darf es NICHT an eine Steckdose angeschlossen und NICHT eingeschaltet werden. Benachrichtigen sie in diesem Fall ihren Fachhändler.
- Reparaturen am Gerät dürfen nur von einem Fachmann vorgenommen werden.
- Das Gerät nur an eine geerdete 230V AC/50Hz Netzsteckdose mit 10-16A Leistung anschließen.
- Bei Unwetter, sowie Nichtgebrauch das Gerät aus der Steckdose ziehen.
- Beim Abziehen des Steckers immer am Stecker ziehen, niemals an der Netzschnur.
- Vor Hitze und direktem Sonnenlicht schützen.
- Es dürfen keine Flüssigkeiten oder kleine Gegenstände ins Gehäuseinnere gelangen.
- Das Gerät nur mit einem feuchten Tuch abwischen. Keine Reinigungs- oder Lösungsmittel benutzen!
- Das Gerät enthält keine vom Bediener auswechselbaren Teile.
- Damit das Gerät nicht herunterfallen kann, muss eine Sicherheitsaufhängung angebracht werden, z.B. eine solide Kette oder ein Drahtseil, das unabhängig vom mitgelieferten Montagebügel befestigt werden muss.
- Der mitgelieferte Montagebügel dient als Hauptbefestigung und muss zum soliden Aufhängen des Geräts benutzt werden.
- Das Gerät von Kindern fernhalten.
- Um Unfälle in Betrieben zu vermeiden, müssen die geltenden Sicherheitsbestimmungen und Richtlinien / Warnungen eingehalten werden.
- Schalten Sie erst die Schneemaschine aus, indem Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.

Dieser Hochleistungs 1800W Schneemaschine erstellt eine Winteransicht während jede Party. Die künstlichen Schneeflocken wirbeln Meter entfernt und bieten eine gemütliche Atmosphäre und eine zusätzliche Dimension in z.B. eine Après-Ski-Atmosphäre . Wird ausgeliefert mit Fernbedienung.

Sicherheitsvorschriften:

Die Schneemaschine **NUR** an eine geerdete Wandsteckdose oder Verlängerungsschnur anschließen.
Vor dem Füllen des Tanks erst den Netzstecker abziehen. Den Tank vorsichtig mit Hilfe eines Trichters füllen.
Nur Original Beamz Schneeflüssigkeit benutzen. Diese Flüssigkeit ist umweltfreundlich, biologisch abbaubar und hinterlässt bei richtigem Gebrauch keine Rückstände. Die Öffnungen auf der Oberseite des Gehäuses müssen frei bleiben, um genügende Kühlung zu gewährleisten. Keine Gegenstände auf die Schneemaschine stellen.

Installation und Gebrauch:

Die Maschine aus der Verpackung nehmen. Den Tank vorsichtig mit Hilfe eines Trichters füllen. Danach den Stecker in eine Steckdose stecken. Auf den Druckschalter auf der Fernbedienung drücken, um den Kompressormotor einzuschalten. Die Schneemaschine erzeugt sofort einen schönen Strahl Kunstschnee auf eine Entfernung von ein Paar Meter.

Aufstellung:

Die Schneemaschine so aufstellen, dass der Tank leicht zu füllen ist. Die Maschine kann auch mit den mitgelieferten Bügeln aufgehängt werden.

Fernbedienung Level Control

Schließen Sie die Fernbedienung an den Anschluss auf der Rückseite der Nebelmaschine. Nach dem Aufwärmen, leuchtet die LED auf, um anzuzeigen, dass das Gerät betriebsbereit ist. Verwenden Sie den Schalter zum Ein / Ausschalten der Nebelmaschine Pumpe und verwenden Sie das Rad, um die Leistung von 0 bis 100% einzustellen

DMX-Steuerung (DIP)

Schließen Sie das Gerät direkt an an einen DMX-Controller oder eine DMX Schleife mit mehreren DMX Effekten. Die Maschine verfügt über einen 3-poligen XLR-Stecker für DMX-Anschluss.

Adressen = 1

Hinweis:

Es ist notwendig um eine DMX Schleife immer mit einem 120 Ohm Widerstand abzuschließen für eine korrekte Datenübertragung

KANAL	WERTE	FUNKTION
1	0 – 100%	Schneeniveau
2	0 – 100%	Luftniveau (Kanal 1 must eingeschaltet sein

Timer Fernbedienung

Schließen Sie die Fernbedienung an den Anschluss auf der Rückseite der Nebelmaschine.

Nach der Warm-up-Zeit ist das Gerät betriebsbereit und leuchtet die LED auf der Fernbedienung. Während der Verwendung kann es passieren, dass die Maschine, in diesem Fall stoppt und die LED erlischt, die anzeigt, dass das Gerät wird aufgewärmt.

Timer-Funktion:

Drücken Sie die gelbe Taste und wählen Sie die Intervall, Dauer und Lautstärke auf das gewünschte Niveau.

Intervall: Zeit zwischen die Rauch Momente (10-200 Sekunden)

Volumen: Rauch intensität (0-100%)

Dauer: Die Emission von Rauch

Daueraufgabe:

Drücken Sie die rote Taste, und stellen Sie die Lautstärke auf das gewünschte Niveau. Die Maschine wird eine Menge von Rauch erzeugen. Es kann sein, dass die Maschine dazwischen zum Aufwärmen während dieser Zeit kein Rauch erzeugt. Wie oft dies geschieht, ist abhängig von der Menge an Rauch.

Manueller Modus:

Drücken Sie die grüne Taste für eine direkte 100% Rauchentwicklung, diese Taste überschreibt alle vorherigen Einstellungen.

Technische Daten:

Versorgung 220-240V AC, 50 Hz

Tankinhalt 3.1 Liter

Abmessungen 470 x 255 x 270 mm

Gewicht..... 7.3kg

Spezifikationen können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden.

Zubehör

Schneeflüssigkeit, hohe Qualität auf Wasserbasis, speziell für die Beamz Schneemaschine. Wird unverdünnt benutzt und garantiert problemlosen Betrieb.

1 Liter Verpackung, Best. Nr. 160.578

Reparieren Sie das Gerät niemals selbst und nehmen Sie niemals eigenmächtig Veränderungen am Gerät vor. Sie verlieren dadurch den Garantieanspruch. Der Garantieanspruch verfällt ebenfalls bei Unfällen und Schäden in jeglicher Form, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch und Nichtbeachtung der Warnungen und Sicherheitshinweise in dieser Anleitung entstanden sind. Tronios BV ist in keinem Fall verantwortlich für persönliche Schäden in Folge von Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitsvorschriften und Warnungen. Dies gilt auch für Folgeschäden jeglicher Form.



Dieses Produkt darf am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht über den normalen Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden, sondern muss an einem sammelpunkt für das Recycling abgegeben werden. Die Werkstoffe sind gemäß ihrer Kennzeichnung wieder verwertbar. Hiermit leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutze unserer Umwelt.
Tronios BV Registrierungsnummer : DE51181017 (ElektroG).

FR

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi une machine à neige Beamz. Veuillez lire la présente notice avec attention avant toute utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT

- Veuillez lire la présente notice avec attention avant toute utilisation.
- Conservez la notice pour pouvoir vous y reporter ultérieurement.
- Conservez l'emballage d'origine.
- Pour utilisation en intérieur uniquement.
- Assurez-vous que la zone d'installation est suffisamment ventilée.
- Ne branchez pas et ne débranchez pas l'appareil avec les mains mouillées.
- Si la fiche secteur et / ou le cordon secteur sont endommagés, ils doivent être remplacés par un technicien qualifié.
- Si l'appareil est endommagé, et si vous pouvez voir les éléments internes, ne branchez pas l'appareil au secteur.
- Tenez l'appareil éloigné de la chaleur et de la lumière directe du soleil. Assurez-vous qu'aucun liquide ou petit objet ne tombe dans les ouïes de ventilation.
- Nettoyez l'appareil avec un tissu doux. N'utilisez pas de solvants.
- N'utilisez pas d'aérosols pour nettoyer les interrupteurs et potentiomètres.
- Seul un technicien qualifié peut effectuer les réparations.
- Reliez l'appareil toujours à une prise secteur 230Vac/50Hz et 10-16A.
- En cas d'orage ou de non utilisation, débranchez toujours l'appareil.
- Lorsque vous débranchez l'appareil de la prise secteur, tenez-le par la prise, ne tirez jamais sur le cordon.
- Pour éviter toute chute de l'appareil, il convient d'installer un système de fixation. Cela peut être une élingue de sécurité, une chaîne... Ce système de fixation doit être attaché séparément de l'étrier de montage.
- L'étrier de montage est la fixation principale, il doit être utilisé pour monter l'appareil.
- Afin d'éviter tout accident dans des lieux publics, vous devez respecter les conseils et instructions de sécurité.
- Conservez l'appareil hors de la portée des enfants.

Intro: cette machine à neige 1800 W, hautes performances, crée un environnement hivernal pendant une fête. Les flocons de neige artificielle volent à plusieurs mètres, créant une atmosphère agréable et douce. Livrée avec télécommande.

Conseils de sécurité :

Reliez toujours la machine à neige à une prise murale ou un cordon secteur avec terre.

Faites attention lorsque vous remplissez le réservoir. Débranchez toujours l'appareil avant toute manipulation. Ouvrez le réservoir, remplissez-le avec un entonnoir.

Utilisez uniquement du liquide pour machine à neige Beamz. Il respecte l'environnement et s'il est utilisé correctement, il ne laisse pas de résidus. N'obtenez pas les ouvertures sur le dessus de l'appareil afin d'assurer une ventilation correcte. Le corps de chauffe génère une chaleur qui doit être évacuée. Ne placez aucun objet sur la machine à fumée.

Installation et utilisation :

Déballez l'appareil. Remplissez le réservoir avec un entonnoir et reliez l'appareil à une prise secteur. Allumez le moteur compresseur en appuyant sur le bouton de la télécommande. La machine à neige produit immédiatement de la neige artificielle à une distance de 6 mètres environ.

Emplacement :

Placez la machine à neige à un endroit où vous pouvez facilement remplir le réservoir. Vous pouvez la suspendre via la lyre de fixation réglable livrée.

Arrêt :

Arrêtez la machine en la débranchant du secteur.

Télécommande

Reliez la télécommande au connecteur sur la face arrière de l'appareil. Après le préchauffage, la LED s'allume pour indiquer que la machine est prête à fonctionner. Utilisez l'interrupteur pour allumer et éteindre la pompe, utilisez le bouton pour régler le volume de sortie de 0 à 100%.

Gestion DMX (DIP)

Reliez l'appareil directement au contrôleur DMX ou à une boucle DMX avec plusieurs effets DMX. La machine possède une fiche XLR 3 pôles pour le branchement DMX.

Réglage adresse de 1.

Note:

Il faut toujours terminer une boucle DMX avec une résistance 120 ohms pour garantir une transmission correcte des données.

CANAL	VALEUR	FONCTION
1	0 – 100%	Niveau neige
2	0 – 100%	Niveau de l'Air. (Canal 1 doit être sur)

Timer - Télécommande

Reliez la télécommande à la prise sur la face arrière de l'appareil.

Une fois la durée de chauffe écoulée, l'appareil est prêt à fonctionner, la LED sur la télécommande brille. Pendant le fonctionnement, la machine peut s'arrêter ; dans ce cas, la ELD s'éteint, indiquant que la machine est en train de chauffer.

Fonction Timer :

Appuyez sur la touche jaune et réglez l'intervalle, la durée et le volume au niveau souhaité.

Intervalle : durée entre chaque émission de fumée (10-200 secondes)

Volume : quantité de fumée (0-100%)

Durée : durée de l'émission de fumée

Fonctionnement continu :

Appuyez sur la touche rouge et réglez le volume au niveau souhaité. La machine va produire en continu une quantité de fumée. La machine peut avoir besoin de chauffer pendant cette période, elle ne produit alors pas de fumée. Le nombre de fois dépend de la quantité de fumée.

Mode manuel :

Appuyez sur la touche verte pour produire 100% de fumée immédiatement : cette touche supprime tous les anciens réglages.

Caractéristiques techniques

Alimentation 220-240VAC, 50 Hz

Capacité réservoir 3.1 litres env.

Dimensions 470 x 255 x 270 mm

Poids 7.3 kg

Accessoires

Liquide à neige, haute qualité, base eau, spécialement conçu pour la machine à neige Beamz. Utilisé non dilué, fonctionnement sans problème, bidon de 1 litre, référence 160.578.

N'essayez pas de réparer l'appareil vous-même. Vous perdriez tout droit à la garantie. Ne faites aucune modification sur l'appareil. La garantie deviendrait également caduque en cas d'accidents ou dommages causés par une utilisation inappropriée de l'appareil ou un non respect des consignes présentes dans cette notice. Tronios BV ne pourrait être tenu responsable en cas de dommages matériels ou corporels causés par un non respect des consignes de sécurité et avertissements. Cela est également valable pour tous les dommages quelle que soit la forme.



Ne jetez pas les produits électriques dans la poubelle domestique. Déposez-les dans un centre de recyclage adapté. Demandez conseil aux autorités ou à votre revendeur.

The specifications are typical. The actual values can slightly change from one unit to the other. Specifications can be changed without prior notice.

The products referred to in this manual conform to the European Community Directives to which they are subject:

European Union

Tronios B.V.,
Bedrijvenpark Twente Noord 18,
7602KR Almelo, The Netherlands

2014/35/EU
2014/30/EU
2011/65/EC



United Kingdom

Tronios Ltd.,
130 Harley Street,
London W1G 7JU, United Kingdom

S.I. 2016:1101
S.I. 2016:1091
S.I. 2012:3032



www.tronios.com

Copyright © 2023 by TRONIOS the Netherlands



SAFETY DATA SHEET

according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Page 1/5

SNOW FLUID (READY TO USE).

Revision 0
Revision date 2014-12-23

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product name	SNOW FLUID (READY TO USE).
--------------	----------------------------

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Description	Special effects fluid.
-------------	------------------------

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Company	BACK STAGE TECHNOLOGIES EUROPE LTD
Address	6 Redman Road, Porte Marsh Industrial Estate, Calne, Wiltshire, SN11 9RA, UK.
Web	www.backstagetechnologies.co.uk
Telephone	+44 (0) 1249 818601
Fax	+44 (0) 1249 819444
Email	info@bste.co.uk
Email address of the competent person	info@bste.co.uk

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency telephone number	+44 (0) 1249 818601 9.00am - 5.00pm Mon - Fri
----------------------------	--

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Main hazards	No Significant Hazard
--------------	-----------------------

2.3. Other hazards

Other hazards	No information is available that indicates that the ingredients meet the criteria for classification as PBT or vPVB in accordance with Annex XIII of Regulation 1907/2006 (REACH).
---------------	--

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.2. Mixtures

67/548/EEC / 1999/45/EC

Chemical Name	Index No.	CAS No.	EC No.	REACH Registration Number	Conc. (%w/w)	Classification
1-Propanaminium, 3-amino-N-(carboxymethyl)-N,N-dimethyl-, N-C8-18(even numbered) acyl derivatives, hydroxides, inner salts					1 - 10% Xi; R41	

SECTION 4: First aid measures**4.1. Description of first aid measures**

Inhalation	Move the exposed person to fresh air.
Eye contact	Rinse immediately with plenty of water for 15 minutes holding the eyelids open.
Skin contact	Wash off immediately with plenty of soap and water. Remove contaminated clothing.
Ingestion	Rinse mouth thoroughly. Drink 1 to 2 glasses of water. DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Inhalation	May cause irritation to respiratory system.
Eye contact	May cause irritation to eyes.
Skin contact	May cause irritation to skin.
Ingestion	May cause irritation to mucous membranes.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Inhalation	Seek medical attention if irritation or symptoms persist.
Eye contact	Seek medical attention if irritation or symptoms persist.
Skin contact	Seek medical attention if irritation or symptoms persist.
Ingestion	Seek medical attention if irritation or symptoms persist.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures**5.1. Extinguishing media**

	Use extinguishing media appropriate to the surrounding fire conditions.
--	---

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

	Burning produces irritating, toxic and obnoxious fumes.
--	---

5.3. Advice for firefighters

	Wear suitable respiratory equipment when necessary.
--	---

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures**6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures**

	Ensure adequate ventilation of the working area.
--	--

6.2. Environmental precautions

	Do not allow product to enter drains. Prevent further spillage if safe.
--	---

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

	Absorb with inert, absorbent material. Sweep up. Transfer to suitable, labelled containers for disposal. Clean spillage area thoroughly with plenty of water.
--	---

6.4. Reference to other sections

	See section 2, 3, 8, 13 for further information.
--	--

SECTION 7: Handling and storage**7.1. Precautions for safe handling**

	Avoid contact with eyes and skin. Ensure adequate ventilation of the working area. Adopt best Manual Handling considerations when handling, carrying and dispensing.
--	--

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

	Keep in a cool, dry, well ventilated area. Keep containers tightly closed. Store in correctly labelled containers. Store at temperatures between 5 °C and 20 °C.
--	--

7.3. Specific end use(s)

	Special effects fluid.
--	------------------------

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

	See section 8.2 for further information.
--	--

8.2. Exposure controls

	  
8.2.1. Appropriate engineering controls	Ensure adequate ventilation of the working area.
8.2.2. Individual protection measures	Wear protective clothing.
Eye / face protection	In case of splashing, wear.. Approved safety goggles.
Skin protection - Handprotection	Chemical resistant gloves (PVC).

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

State	Liquid
Colour	Clear
Odour	Odourless
Odour threshold	No data available
pH	No data available
Melting point	No data available
Freezing Point	No data available
Boiling point	No data available
Flash point	Not applicable.
Evaporation rate	No data available
Flammability limits	Not applicable.
Vapour Flammability	Not applicable.
Vapour pressure	No data available
Vapour density	No data available
Relative density	No data available
Fat Solubility	No data available
Partition coefficient	No data available
Autoignition temperature	No data available
Viscosity	No data available
Explosive	No data available
Oxidising	Not applicable.
Solubility	Soluble in water

9.2. Other information

9.2. Other information

Conductivity	No data available
Surface tension	No data available
Gas group	Not applicable.
Benzene Content	Not applicable.
Lead content	Not applicable.
VOC (Volatile organic compounds)	Not applicable.

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

	No data available.
--	--------------------

10.2. Chemical stability

	Stable under normal conditions.
--	---------------------------------

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

	No data available.
--	--------------------

10.4. Conditions to avoid

	No data available.
--	--------------------

10.5. Incompatible materials

	No data available.
--	--------------------

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

	Burning produces irritating, toxic and obnoxious fumes.
--	---

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity	No data is available on this product.
Skin corrosion/irritation	May cause irritation to skin.
Serious eye damage/irritation	May cause irritation to eyes.
Respiratory or skin sensitisation	No sensitization effects reported.

11.1.4. Toxicological Information

	No data available
--	-------------------

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

1-Propanaminium, 3-amino-N-(carboxymethyl)-N,N-dimethyl-, N-C8-18(even numbered) acyl derivatives.,hydroxides,inner salts	Algae IC50/72h: 2.4000 mg/l	Fish LC50/96h: 1.1000 mg/l
---	-----------------------------	----------------------------

12.2. Persistence and degradability

	No data available.
--	--------------------

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

	No data available.
--	--------------------

12.4. Mobility in soil

	No data available.
--	--------------------

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

	No information is available that indicates that the ingredients meet the criteria for classification as PBT or vPVB in accordance with Annex XIII of Regulation 1907/2006 (REACH).
--	--

12.6. Other adverse effects

No data available.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Contact a licensed waste disposal company.

Disposal of packaging

Do NOT reuse empty containers. Empty containers can be sent for disposal or recycling.

SECTION 14: Transport information

ADR/RID

The product is not classified as dangerous for carriage.

IMDG

The product is not classified as dangerous for carriage.

IATA

The product is not classified as dangerous for carriage.

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

Regulations

COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) No 453/2010 of 20 May 2010 amending Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), establishing a European Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 793/93 and Commission Regulation (EC) No 1488/94 as well as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives 91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC.

REGULATION (EC) No 1907/2006 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of 18 December 2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), establishing a European Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 793/93 and Commission Regulation (EC) No 1488/94 as well as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives 91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC.

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No data is available on this product.

SECTION 16: Other information

Other information

Text of risk phrases in Section 3

R41 - Risk of serious damage to eyes.

Text of Hazard Statements in Section 3

Eye Dam. 1: H318 - Causes serious eye damage.
Aquatic Chronic 3: H412 - Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Further information

The information supplied in this Safety Data Sheet is designed only as guidance for the safe use, storage and handling of the product. This information is correct to the best of our knowledge and belief at the date of publication however no guarantee is made to its accuracy. This information relates only to the specific material designated and may not be valid for such material used in combination with any other materials or in any other process.